
Tooele Valley RPO 

Tooele City Hall, 90 North Main, Tooele 

September 9, 2019, 1:30 PM 

Complete audio recording available on request. 

Introductions (0:00) 

 

1. Approve Minutes (2:00)  

Mayor Marshall, Motion.  
Commissioner Tripp, 2nd.           

 Approved. 
 
2. Wasatch Choice 2050 Vision Implementation Workshop (2:35) 

Wayne Bennion talked about the strategies of the WC2050 Vision: 

1. Provide Transportation Choices 

2. Support Housing Options 

3. Preserve Open Space 

4. Link Economic Development with Transportation and Housing 

Vision implementation workshops (10) will be held throughout the region including Tooele 
Valley.  Workshops last about 2 hours.  Workshop discussion will address: 
 

● SB-34 
● TIF/TTIF Process 
● Innovative Financing (Transportation Reinvestment Zones, Opportunity Zones) 
● Challenges (market demands, physical, political, partnering, financial) 

 
In response to a question, Wayne explained that the agencies partnering in the WC2050 effort 
include local governments, WFRC, UDOT, UTA, ULCT, UAC, and various Chambers of Commerce.  
Tooele Valley has representatives serving with WFRC.  The implementation workshop for Tooele 
Valley will be in November, probably on a Monday.  There was a request to avoid the November 
11th date and also to not be later in the month with possible conflicts with the Thanksgiving 
holiday.   
 
Wayne provided a handout explaining some of the details about the WC2050 effort. 
 

3. Midvalley Highway Update (21:10) 

Ames Construction was awarded the contract.  Construction is expected to take 525 days with ground 

breaking on September 26, 2019 and completion anticipated November 20, 2021.  Surcharging 

is the first task.  The borrow pits to be used are in Stansbury and Granstville so this will generate 

some truck traffic from those sites.  There is a Facebook page and a website for this project.  

Under the UDOT Facebook page search for “tooelevalleyconstructionprojects” or from the 

internet search for UDOT.utah.gov\tooelevalleyconstruction.  



 

For the I-80 westbound auxiliary lane addition, bids will be opened spring of 2020 and construction 

should begin by summer 2020.   

 

4. I-80 Bridge Replacements Update  (24:10) 

 

The Black Rock project is moving forward.  Traffic will be moved entirely to the new bridge from I-80 to 

SR-36 in October.  The construction team is hoping to finalize agreements with UPRR in the near 

future. 

 

5. Transit Study Update (30:40) 

Levi Roberts of UTA reported on the status of the Transit Feasibility Study. 

The Study will begin the end of September and will take about 9 months.  A steering committee 

will be formed and will meet bi-monthly and include representation from local elected officials.  

Project management will meet bi-weekly, usually by teleconference, and Levi asked for the 

name of a staff person from each agency to participate. 

6. Area Corridor Study Update (37:20) 

Workscope is being drafted.  RFP is expected to be issued within 2-3 months. 

 

7. Other Business  (38:25) 

Grant Farnsworth of UDOT sent an e-mail regarding State funds that will be available for active 

transportation projects.  A meeting will be held September 30 to discuss.   

 

The deadline for Letters Of Intent to WFRC for TLC projects is September 26, 2019.  WFRC and UDOT will 

share Tooele Valley CMAQ fund information in the near future. 

 

The Joint Highway Committee is now being administered by the Utah League of Cities and Towns and 

Utah Association of Counties.  Tooele Valley RPO members expressed a preference to keep the 

meetings under local government guidance.  The next meeting will be September 27, 2019.  

There is opportunity for Tooele County to have representation on this Committee. 

 

The WFRC website has useful resources including the Tooele Valley Highway Phasing map, Transit and 

Active Transportation information, and other materials of interest.  Public comments will also be 

added to the page. 

 

8. Next Meeting  (50:10) 

Monday, December 9, 2019 

 

End meeting (51:00) 



Attendance Roll 
Tooele Valley RPO                                                                   

Date      September 9, 2019                  __ 
Please check your name or add it to the list below and update your contact information if needed. 

√ Name Organization Phone E-mail 

X Bennion, Wayne WFRC 801.773.5559 wbennion@wfrc.org 

X Billings, Kip WFRC 801.773.5559 kbillings@wfrc.org 

 Bingham, Elden UDOT 801.870.4024 eldenbingham@utah.gov 

 Binnebose, Brianna UDOT 801.597.5128 bbinnebose@pennapowers.co

m 

 Bolser, Jim Tooele City 435.843.2132 jimb@tooelecity.org 

X Clausing, Kim Tooele County Health  kclausing@tooelehealth.org 

 Custer, Rachelle Tooele County  rcuster@tooeleco.org 

 Farnsworth, Grant UDOT  gfarnsworth@utah.gov 

 Hanson, Laura UTA 801.237.1933 lhanson@rideuta.com 

X Hansen,  Paul Tooele City 435.843.2132 paulh@tooelecity.org 

 Houghton, Jerry Tooele County 435.843.3180 jhoughton@tooeleco.org 

X Kalisz, Pat Granite Const./UDOT  Pat.kalisz@gcinc.com 

X Koellner, Hillary UDOT Region 2 801.869.0555 hkoellner@utah.gov 

X LeSpradlin, Oanh UDOT 801.975.4819 oanhle@utah.gov 

 Losee, Jason Tooele County 435.843.3250 jlosee@tooelco.org 

 Mahoney, Holly UTA 801.237.1994 hmahoney@rideuta.com 

X Marshall, Brent Grantsville City  bmarshall@grantsvilleut.gov 

X Miller, Jeff Tooele County  jcmiller@tooeleco.org 

X Morton, Cissy Tooele Couny 435.843.4115 pmorton@tooelehealth.org 

 Phillips, Melissa UDOT, HDR 801.707.0294 Melissa.phillips@hdrinc.com 

X Roberts, Levi UTA  lroberts@rideuta.com 
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X Samuel, Courtney UDOT Region 2 801.866.8088
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csamuel@utah.gov 

 Smith, Brad Horrocks Engineers 801.763.5282 brads@horrocks.com 

 Steinvorth, Walt UDOT – Planning 801.243.4971 msteinvorth@utah.gov 

 Taylor, Joe UTA  jtaylor@rideuta.com 

X Thomas, Kendall Tooele County  kthomas@tooelco.org 

X Tripp, Tom Tooele County 

Commission 

 ttripp@tooeleco.org 

 Vonarath, Khaisy UDOT 801.414.9061 kvonarath@utah.gov 

 Waltz, James Grantsville City  jwaltz@grantsvilleut.gov 

 Winn, Debbie Tooele City  dwinn@tooelecity.org 

 Young, Tracy UTA 801.287.3220 tyoung@rideuta.com 

X Zundel, Lisa UDOT 801.475.4827 lzundel@utah.gov 

X Zwerin, Jamie Tooele Aging Services 435.277.2465 jzwerin@tooelehealth.org 
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